effective beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The Changes in the accounting policies that have or
did not have any significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group are
discussed under Summary of Significant Accounting Principles of the audited financial statements of
the group.

∂ Amendments to PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, Clarification of the Scope of
the Standard (Part of Annual Improvements to PFRSs 2014 - 2016 Cycle)

∂ Amendments to PAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows, Disclosure Initiative
∂ Amendments to PAS 12, Income Taxes, Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized

Losses

The Insurance Commission issued new regulations in 2016 which provide, among others, for changes
in valuation standards for both life and non-life insurance policy reserves. The new valuation
standards, which took effect beginning January 1, 2017, are to be adopted retrospectively. The impact
to prior years are presented as follows (amounts in millions):

Consolidated
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 January 1, 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Loans and receivables P=428,027 P=188  P=428,215  P=365,725 P=347  P=366,072 P=– P=– P=–
Investments in subsidiaries

and an associate 2,533 24 2,557 – – – – – –
Other assets 7,091 5 7,096 6,780 – 6,780 5,159 (27) 5,186
Other liabilities 28,565 197 28,762 25,658 306 25,964 33,333 4 33,3
Surplus 30,678 17 30,695 24,799 40 24,839 13,344 (22) 13,362
The effect of DTA is immaterial.

- 5 -

*SGVFS027693*

Consolidated
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Equity in net earnings of subsidiaries

and an associate P=49 P=21 P=70 P=– P=– P=–
Net insurance premiums 630 (5) 625 540 1 541
Net insurance benefits and claims 256 39 295 437 (16) 421
Service fees and commission income – – – 4,313 – 4,313
Service fees and commission expense – – – 717 – 717
Provision for income tax 1,517 – 1,517 1,620 – 1,620
Net income 7,186 (24) 7,162 6,312 18 6,330

Parent Company
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 January 1, 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Investments in subsidiaries

and an associate P=28,360 P=20 P=28,380 P=26,498 P=40 P=26,538 P=18,702 P=22 P=18,724
Surplus 30,678 17 30,695 24,799 40 24,839 26,555 (22) 26,533
Share in Aggregate Reserves on

Life Insurance Policies – 3 3 – – – – – –

Parent Company
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Equity in net earnings of subsidiaries

and an associate P=255 (P=24) P=231 P=252 P=18 P=270
Net income 7,148 (24) 7,124 6,114 18 6,132
Share in Aggregate Reserves on Life

Insurance Policies – 3 3 – – –

Significant Accounting Policies

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.  The cost of an acquisition is
measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred at acquisition date fair value and the amount
of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree.  For each business combination, the Group elects
whether to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share
of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets.  Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included